

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

NO. 11-14859-E

---

**JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**PHILLIP AND ANGIE C.,**

**Appellees.**

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT, MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA,  
HON. L. SCOTT COOGLER, PRESIDING,  
CIVIL ACTION NO.: 2:07-cv-00756-LSC

---

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE  
COUNCIL OF PARENTS ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF THE FINAL DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

---

**JONATHAN A. ZIMRING, Esq.  
ZIMRING LAW FIRM  
1649 N. Decatur Road, N.E.  
Atlanta, Georgia 30307-1009  
[zimring@zlawyers.com](mailto:zimring@zlawyers.com)  
(404) 607-1600/tel  
(404) 607-1355/fax**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**CASE NO.: 11-14859-E**

---

**JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**PHILLIP AND ANGIE C.,**

**Appellees.**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS . . . . .	A
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
I. STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
II. STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED R.APP.P.29(C)(5) . . . . .	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES . . . . .	3
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	4
V. ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY . . . . .	5
A. Children and Parents Are Protected By IDEA . . . . .	5
B. IDEA Grants Parents and Children the Right to an IEE . . . . .	8
C. The Essential Role of the Publicly-Funded IEE . . . . .	12
D. “Collaborative Federalism” Requires the Public IEE .. . . .	14
E. Established Standards of Statutory Construction Supports the District Court .. . . .	18
1. The Act as a Whole Supports the Public IEE . . . . .	18
2. Congress was Aware of the Regulations, Policy Letters and Case Law Providing	

for the Public IEE .....	18
F. Appellant Failed to Exhaust Its Claims .....	20
G. The Act Provides A Necessarily Broad Right to Due Process .....	24
H. The District Court Properly Applied Section 1406 and <i>Chevron</i> Deference Principals .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND LENGTH .....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	33

APPENDIX OF *AMICUS CURIAE*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**I. CASES**

*Ass'n for Retarded Citizens of Ala. v. Teague*,  
830 F.2d 158 (11th Cir.1987) . . . . . 20

*Babciz v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cty.*, 135 F.3d 1420  
(11th Cir. 1998) . . . . . 20

*Bd. of Educ. of Murphysboro Cnty. Unit Sch. Dist.*  
*186 v. Ill. of St. Bd. of Educ.*,41 F.2d. 1162  
(7th Cir. 1994) . . . . . 12

*Burlington Dept. of Educ. v. Com. of Mass.*, 736 F.2d  
773 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1984), *aff'd* 471 U.S. 359(1985) . . . . . 15

*Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense*  
*Council, Inc.*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . . 28, 29, 30

*Cory D. v. Burke Cty Sch. Dist.*, 285 F. 3d.  
1294 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) . . . . . 6

*Dawson v. Scott*, 50 F.3d 884 (11th Cir. 1995) . . . . . 28

*Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury*,  
489 U.S. 803 (1989) . . . . . 18

*Doe v. State of Alabama*, 915 F.2d 651  
(11th Cir. 1990) . . . . . 21

*Dolan v. Postal Service*, 546 U.S. 481 (2006) . . . . . 18

*Evans v. Dist. No. 17 of Douglas County*,  
841 F.2d 824 (8th Cir. 1988) . . . . . 12

*Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.*, 557 U.S. 230,

129 S. Ct. 2484 (2009) .....	19
<i>GARC v. McDaniel</i> , 716 F.2d 1565 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....	14
<i>Georgia D.M.A. v. Shalala</i> , 8 F.3d 1565 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	28, 29
<i>Helms v. McDaniel</i> , 657 F.2d 800 (5th Cir. Unit B 1980) . . . . .	15
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305, 311 (1988) .....	7, 15, 23
<i>Hudson v. Wilson</i> , 828 F.2d 1059 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	23
<i>Illinois State Board of Educ.</i> , 401 F.3d 1162 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	23
<i>Lauren G. v. Columbia County School District</i> , 31 IDELR 27 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>Little Rock School Dist. v. Mauney</i> , 183 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	19
<i>MidAtlantic Nat'l Bank v. N.J. Dep't. of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986) .....	19
<i>Mills v. Board of Educ. of D.C.</i> , 348 F.Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972) .....	28
<i>M.T.V. v. DeKalb Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 446 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	20-1, 25
<i>Myles S. v. Montgomery Board of Education</i> , 824 F.Supp. 1549(M.D. Ala. 1993) .....	20

*N.B. v. Alachua Cty. Sch. Dist.*, 84 F.3d 1376  
(11th Cir. 1996) ..... 20

*New York v United States*, 505 U.S. 144 (1992) ..... 15

*Pajaro Valley Unified School District v. J.S.*,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90840 (N.D. Cal. 2006) ..... 12

*Rowley v. Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist.*,  
458 U.S. 176 (1982) ..... 6, 14, 23

*S-1 v. Turlington*, 635 F.2d 342 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) ..... 15

*Schaffer v. Weast*,  
546 U.S. 49 (2005) ..... 7, 8, 14, 15, 23, 25

*Sierra Club v. Johnson*, 541 F.3d 1257  
(11th Cir. 2008) ..... 28

*United States v. Baxter Int. Inc.*, 345 F.3d 866  
(11th Cir. 2003) ..... 29

*Warren G. v. Cumberland Sch. Dist.*, 190 F.3d 80  
(3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 12

*Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.*,  
550 U.S. 516(2007) ..... 5, 6, 18, 25

**II. STATUTORY AUTHORITY**

Education of All Handicapped Children’s Act of  
1975 (“EHA”), 20 U.S.C. §§ 1400 *et seq.*,  
P.L. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773 (1975) ..... 3, 5

EHA Amendments of 1983, P.L. 98-199 (1983) ..... 27



Individual’s with Disabilities Education Act .....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(1)(B)(1975) . . . . .	27
20 U.S.C. § 1417 (1975) . . . . .	26
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)(2004) . . . . .	7
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(3)(2004) . . . . .	7
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)(2004). . . . .	6, 15
20 U.S.C. § 1401(19)(2004) .....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1406 (2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1406 (a)(2004).. . . . .	25
20 U.S.C. § 1406 (b)(1),(2) and (3)(2004) .....	25
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(11)(2004) . . . . .	15
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(15)(2004) . . . . .	15
20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)(1)(2004) . . . . .	7, 12
20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)(2)(2004) . . . . .	7
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(2)(A)(2004) . . . . .	12
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(3)(2004) . . . . .	10, 12
20 U.S.C. § 1414(c)(2004) .....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1414(c)(5)(2004) . . . . .	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(1)(2004) . . . . .	6

20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6)(2004) . . . . . 5, 24

20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(8)(2004) . . . . . 16

20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)(2004) . . . . . 21

20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)(2)(B)(2004) . . . . . 21

20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)(2)(B)(I)(2004) . . . . . 21

20 U.S.C. § 1415(d)(1)(2004) . . . . . 23

20 U.S.C. § 1415(d)(2)(A)(2004) . . . . . 8

**III. FEDERAL REGULATORY AUTHORITY**

34 C.F.R. § 300.17 (2006). . . . . 6

34 C.F.R. § 300.502 (2006) . . . . . *passim*

34 C.F.R. § 300.502(a)(2006) . . . . . 8

34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)(2006) . . . . . 8-9

34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)(2)(2006) . . . . . 9

34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)(5)(2006) . . . . . 12

34 C.F.R. § 300.503(1983) . . . . . 27

34 C.F.R. § 300.504(a)(2006) . . . . . 24

34 C.F.R. § 300.504(b)(2006) . . . . . 24

45 C.F.R. Part 121a (1977) . . . . . 5

45 C.F.R. § 121a.503(a)(ii)(1977). . . . . 26

45 C.F.R. § 121a.503(b)(1977)... . . . . 26

**IV. STATE STATUTORY AUTHORITY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITY**

Ala. Adm. Code § 290-8-9-.02(4)(c)(2009) . . . . . 16

Ala. Adm. Code § 290-8-9-.02(4)(d)(2009) . . . . . 16

Fl. Admin. Code ch. 6A-6 . . . . . 17

Fl. Admin. Code § 6A-6.03311(6) . . . . . 18

Fl. Admin. Code ch. § 6A- 6.03311(7) . . . . . 18

Fl. Admin. Code ch. § 6A- 6.03311(9) . . . . . 18

GaDOE r. § 160-4-7-.09(4) (2010) . . . . . 18

**V. OTHER AUTHORITY**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) . . . . . 2

H.R. Rep, 98-410 (1983) . . . . . 27

S. Rep. No. 108-185, p 37 (2003) . . . . . 25

42 Fed Reg. 42473(Aug. 23, 1977) . . . . . 5, 26

45 Fed. Reg. 77368 (Nov. 21, 1980) . . . . . 27

64 Fed. Reg. 12607 (March 12, 1999) . . . . . 9

Etscheidt, Susan, “Ascertaining the Adequacy,  
Scope, and Utility of District Evaluations,”  
Exceptional Children, Vol. 69, No. 2,  
pp. 227-247 (Council for Exceptional  
Children 2003) . . . . . 10, 11, 12

*In re: Grapevine Colleyville Independent School  
District*, 28 IDELR 1276 (Texas SEA 1998) . . . . . 20

*In re: Jim Thorpe Area Sch. Dist.*, 29 IDELR 320  
(Pa. SEA 1998) . . . . . 20

*In re: Letter to Fisher*, 23 IDELR 565(OSEP 1995) . . . . . 19

*In re: Letter to Imber*, 19 IDELR 352 (OSEP 1991) . . . . . 10, 19

*In re: Letter to Parker*, 41 IDELR 155 (OSEP 2004) . . . . . 20

*In re: Letter to Petska*, 35 IDELR 191 (OSEP 2001) . . . . . 20

*In re: Letter to Rambo*, 16 EHLR 1078 (OSEP 1989) . . . . . 10, 20

*In re: Letter to Scheinz*, 34 IDELR 34 (OSEP 2000). . . . . 20

*In Re: Mason Community School District*, 36 IDELR 50  
(Iowa SEA 2001) . . . . . 20

*In re: Metropolitan State Hospital*, 37 IDELR 240  
(Calif. SEA 2002) . . . . . 20

“Special Education Rights,” Alabama Department  
of Education (11/3/10) . . . . . 16

**VI. ADMINISTRATIVE PLEADINGS**

“Post-Hearing Memorandum and Closing Argument  
of the Jefferson County Board of Education,”  
(February 13, 2007) . . . . . 22

“Response to Request for Due Process Hearing,”  
(September 29, 2006) . . . . . 21

“Supplemental Response to Request of Due  
Process,” (October 13, 2006) . . . . . 21
